

## City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary May 26<sup>th</sup>, 2020 <u>www.conwayarkansas.gov</u>

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderman Pruitt, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderwoman Smith, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderman Jones, & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Attorney Chuck Clawson, & City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett.

## Ordinance Passed:

O-20-26 Ordinance accepting the annexation of certain lands comprised of +/- 7.5 acres located west of Mill Pond Road. *Vote 8-0* 

## **Resolutions Passed:**

R-20-36	Resolution to approve aviation fuel and services from Satterfield Aviation fuels for a five year term for the Conway Airport. <i>Vote 8-0</i>
R-20-37	Resolution to amend the Community Development Block Grant Program policies and procedures. Vote 8-0
R-20-38	Resolution to amend the 2019 Action Plan for the Community Development Block Grant program. Vote 8-0
R-20-39	Resolution approving the action plan and budget for the FY2020 Community Development Block Grant program. <i>Vote 8-0</i>
R-20-40	Resolution to enter into an agreement with Johnson Consulting in the amount of \$24,630 for Historic Preservation Consulting services for the Planning & Development Department. <i>Vote 8-0</i>
R-20-41	Resolution to enter into an agreement with Casteel Family Trust to acquire property located at 1714 Tyler Street for the Tyler Street Sidewalk Improvement Project. <b>Vote 8-0</b>

## **Other Actions:**

- Approved May 12<sup>th</sup>, 2020 City Council minutes. *Vote 8-0*
- Approved Conditional use permit to allow a church in R-1 zone for property located at 1301 Sunset Drive. Vote 8-0
- Approved Nomination of Charles Finkenbinder as the next City Attorney for the City of Conway; with two years remaining starting January 1<sup>st</sup>, 2021. *Vote 8-0*

Next City Council meeting will be Tuesday, June 9<sup>th</sup>, 2020. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic; the meeting will be held on the City of Conway Facebook Live & YouTube channel starting at 6:30pm. It will also be broadcast on Conway Corporation Channel 5. If you have any questions or comments, please email <u>felicia.rogers@conwayarkansas.gov</u>